

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 87,  
Petitioner**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent**

and

**PREFERRED BUILDING SERVICES, INC.,  
Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROCK BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KELLIE ISBELL**  
*Senior Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2482

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Issue Presented .....	3
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....	4
A. Background: the Union’s Primary Labor Dispute with Ortiz Janitorial...4	4
B. The Employees Demonstrate Outside 55 Hawthorne and Distribute Handbills Targeting Neutral Building Tenants.....6	6
C. The Union and Employees Demand that Harvest Properties, a Neutral in Their Employment Dispute, Make Changes to Their Working Conditions .....	8
D. Maxon Demands an Investigation; Ortiz Discharges Mendoza and Banegas; Preferred Cancels Its Contract to Clean 55 Hawthorne and Terminates Ortiz Janitorial’s Subcontract .....	9
II. Proceedings Before the Administrative Law Judge; the Board’s Decision and Order .....	10
Summary of Argument .....	13
Standards of Review For Board Orders .....	16
Argument.....	19
Because the Employees Lost the Act’s Protection by Engaging in Unlawful Secondary Picketing, the Board Had a Rational Basis for Dismissing the Complaint.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Act Prohibits Unions and Employees from Picketing Neutral Secondary Employers To Further a Labor Dispute with the Primary Employer.....	20
B. The Union and Employees Had a Secondary Objective: To Enmesh Neutrals (KGO Radio and Harvest Properties) in Their Dispute with Preferred and Ortiz Janitorial.....	25
1. Where multiple employers share a common site, the Board analyzes picketing using its longstanding <i>Moore Dry Dock</i> criteria .....	25
2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the picketing failed to comply with the fourth <i>Moore Dry Dock</i> criterion because the picketers’ handbills betrayed their secondary object.....	27
3. Even if all of the <i>Moore Dry Dock</i> factors had been met, independent evidence shows that the picketers had a prohibited cease-doing-business objective .....	31
4. The Union fails to rebut the strong evidence of its secondary objective.....	36
C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider the Union’s Arguments that the Picketing Was Not Coercive.....	38
D. Based on Its Finding that the Employees’ Conduct Was Unprotected, the Board Had a Rational Basis for Dismissing the Complaint Without Further Analyzing the Employees’ Discharges under <i>Wright Line</i> or Deciding Whether the Companies Were Joint Employers.....	42
E. Because the Union Failed To Raise Its First Amendment Arguments to the Board at the Appropriate Time, the Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider Them .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The Union failed to raise its First Amendment argument at the appropriate time .....	45
2. The Supreme Court and this Court have long held that Section 8(b)(4) of the Act does not violate the First Amendment.....	48
Conclusion .....	55
Statement of Related Cases.....	56
Statutory and Regulatory Addendum.....	SA

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b> .....	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	52
<i>Allied Concrete, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 607 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	23, 26
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38, 46
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	19
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	53
<i>Bldg. Trades Council (Salem)</i> , 163 NLRB 22, 36 (1967), <i>enf’d mem.</i> , 388 F.2d 987 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Int’l Union of Operating Engineers (“Burns &amp; Roe”)</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971) .....	23, 24, 36, 37
<i>Cellnet Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	38, 46
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 574 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	18
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979) .....	46

<i>Eagle Point Ed. Assoc. v. Jackson</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (2018) .....	53
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	29, 41
<i>Elec. Workers IBEW Local 76 v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Glendale Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Healthcare Emps. Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>IBEW Local 480 v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.2d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	18
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 501</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951) .....	49
<i>Int’l Chem. Workers Union Council v. NLRB</i> , 467 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	18
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982) .....	20, 23, 24, 49, 50, 53, 54
<i>Iron Workers Dist. Council v. NLRB</i> , 913 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Ironworkers Local 433 v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	18, 25, 31
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	53
<i>JLL Rest., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 192, 195 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 325 F. App’x 577 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	46

<i>Kankakee-Iroquois Cty. Emp’r Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Local 761, Int’l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 667 (1961) .....	18, 26, 27
<i>Local 767, Laborers</i> , 209 NLRB 586 (1974), <i>enforced</i> , 512 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	30
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Local No. 441, IBEW ("Rollins Commc'ns")</i> , 222 NLRB 99, 101 (1976), <i>enf’d mem.</i> , 569 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31, 34
<i>Martel Constr., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 522 (1991), <i>after remand</i> 311 NLRB 921 (1993), <i>enf’d mem.</i> , 35 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>Miller v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 498, AFL-CIO</i> , 708 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22, 53
<i>Nat’l Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 482 (10th Cir. 1965).....	22, 43, 44
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967) .....	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Carpenters Local 35</i> , 739 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Cast-A-Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1973).....	46

<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951) .....	3, 18, 21, 23, 44
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Hanna Boys Ctr.</i> , 940 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental &amp; Reinforcing Ironworkers Union, Local 229</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 5539505 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2019) .....	50-51, 52
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental &amp; Reinforcing Ironworkers Union, Local 433</i> , 891 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21, 51, 52
<i>NLRB v. Ironworkers Local 433</i> , 850 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 32
<i>NLRB v. L &amp; B Cooling, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Local 85, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 454 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	24, 37
<i>NLRB v. Nat’l Ass’n of Broad. Emp. &amp; Technicians, AFL-CIO, Local 31</i> , 631 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Pac. Grinding Wheel Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. R.J. Smith Constr. Co.</i> , 545 F.2d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	40, 46
<i>NLRB v. Retail Clerks Local 1001, (“Safeco”)</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	20, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52

<i>NLRB v. Se. Ass’n for Retarded Citizens, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Union Local No. 70</i> , 668 F. App’x 283 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	51, 52
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	43
<i>Overstreet v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am.</i> , <i>Local Union No. 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40, 48
<i>Recon Refractory &amp; Const. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Retail Fruit &amp; Vegetables Clerks Union, Local 1017</i> , 116 NLRB 856 (1956), <i>enforced</i> , 249 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1957) .....	25
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 525</i> , 329 NLRB 638 (1999), <i>enf’d mem.</i> , 52 F. App’x 357 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Serv. Emps. Union, Local 87</i> , 312 NLRB 715 (1993), <i>enf’d mem.</i> , 103 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 27, 36
<i>Sherman Oaks Med. Arts Ctr., Ltd. v. Carpenters Local Union No. 1936</i> , 680 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	31
<i>Singh v. Mukasey</i> , 533 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2008).....	48

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	50
<i>Soft Drink Workers Local 812 v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Sorrel v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	49
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>United Ass’n of Journeymen &amp; Apprentices of Plumbing &amp; Pipefitting Indus. of U.S. &amp; Canada, Local 32, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23, 32
<i>United States v. Camper</i> , 66 F.3d 229 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	52
<i>United States v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	48
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	16, 17
<i>Warshawsky &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	38
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	43, 44
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	48

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,3,10,11,12,13,19,24,42,45  
 Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 2,3,10,11,12,13,19,24,42  
 Section 8(b)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)) .....  
 ..... 15,20,21,23,29,30,35,36,37,41,43,45,49,50,51,52,53,54  
 Section 8(b)(4)(i)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i)(B)) .....50  
 Section 8(b)(4)(ii)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B))  
 ..... 2,3,10,11,12,13,15,19,20,22,24,37,41,48,49,50  
 Section 8(b)(7) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7)) ..... 11,21  
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 15,16,38,45  
 Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....2,19

**United States Constitution:**

U. S. Const. amend. I (First Amendment).....  
 ..... 13,15,16,20,45,46,47,48,49,50,51,52,53

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. §102.46(a).....39  
 29 C.F.R. §102.46(f) ..... 39, 46  
 29 C.F.R. §102.48(a).....39  
 29 C.F.R. §102.48(c)..... 39, 45  
 29 C.F.R. §102.48(c)(1) .....40

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947). .....20  
 93 Cong. Rec. 4198 (1947) (testimony of Senator Taft) .....54
